

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs

JAMAL DEVONTA BENNETT,

Defendant-Appellant.

Michigan Supreme Court
No. 157936

Court of Appeals
No. 328759

Kent County Circuit Court
No. 15-00869-FC

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Christopher R. Becker (P53752)
Kent County Prosecuting Attorney

Allison L. Freed (P80249)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Business Address:
82 Ionia NW
Suite 450
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 632-6710

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....2

INTRODUCTION5

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS7

ARGUMENT16

 I. THE ADMISSION OF THE RAP VIDEOS WAS NOT OUTCOME
 DETERMINATIVE.16

 II. THE ADMISSION OF THE GANG-AFFILIATION TESTIMONY WAS
 NOT PLAIN ERROR AFFECTING SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS.21

 III. THE ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE, IN CONJUNCTION
 WITH THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT IN CLOSING THAT THE
 EVIDENCE SHOWED THE “MENTALITY” OF DEFENDANT AND HIS
 FRIENDS AND THE “LIFESTYLE” THEY LIVED DID NOT CONSTITUTE
 IMPERMISSIBLE CHARACTER EVIDENCE.....25

RELIEF REQUESTED.....34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Johnson v United States</i> , 520 US 461, 467; 117 S Ct 1544; 137 L Ed 2d 718 (1997)	22
<i>People v Ackerman</i> , 257 Mich App 434, 446; 669 NW2d 818 (2003).....	21, 25
<i>People v Bennett</i> , 290 Mich App 465, 472; 802 NW2d 627 (2010).....	31
<i>People v Benton</i> , 294 Mich App 191, 195; 817 NW2d 599 (2011).....	16, 21, 25
<i>People v Bergman</i> , 312 Mich App 471, 487; 879 NW2d 278 (2015)	31
<i>People v Bynum</i> , 496 Mich 610; 852 NW2d 570 (2014).....	25, 26, 28, 29, 31
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750, 763; 597 NW2d 130 (1999)	21, 22, 23
<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206, 215; 612 NW2d 144 (2000)	23
<i>People v Duncan</i> , 494 Mich 713, 723; 835 NW2d 399 (2013)	16
<i>People v Dupree</i> , 486 Mich 693, 707; 788 NW2d 399 (2010).....	18
<i>People v Green</i> , 228 Mich App 684, 691; 580 NW2d 444 (1998).....	23
<i>People v Heflin</i> , 434 Mich 482, 509; 456 NW2d 10 (1990).....	19
<i>People v Lukity</i> , 460 Mich 484, 496; 596 NW2d 607 (1999).....	16, 17, 18
<i>People v Musser</i> , 494 Mich 337, 348; 835 NW2d 319 (2013)	16, 18
<i>People v Orlewicz</i> , 293 Mich App 96, 102; 809 NW2d 194 (2011)	18
<i>People v Randolph</i> , 502 Mich 1, 10; 917 NW2d 249 (2018)	22
<i>United States v Abel</i> , 469 Mich 45; 105 S Ct 465; 83 L Ed 2d 450 (1984).....	29

Rules

MRE 404(a)	25, 26, 28
------------------	------------

Statutes

MCL 750.227b7
MCL 750.3177, 31
MCL 780.97218
